some key assumptions were varied to assess the impacts on the least-cost resource plans
developed by the EGEAS optimization model. The following summarizes the variations to the
base assumptions:

• Load forecast variations:

Base Load Growth 1

Base W/O EP 1.88%
Base W/EP 1.88%
High W/EP 2.19%
Base W/EP 1.88%
High W /EP 2.19%
Low W/EP 1.37%
High W /EP 2.19%
LowW/EP 1.37%

Sensitivity Cases
3%and4%
3%and4%
2.3%, 2.4%, and 2.5%, and 3.0%
No load growth after 2005
No load growth after 2005
No load growth after 2005
With resource plan of base forecast
With resource plan of base forecast

1 In all load forecast scenarios, the peak demands are not affect~d by the inclusion ofEP sales. No new capacity is
added for EP sales.

Stone & Webster Management Consultants, Inc Page4

• Capacity factor variations of existing coal-fired units:

Base Capacity Factor{%)

Existing Thermal Units "" 85%

• Capital cost variations:

Base Site Capital Cost {$/kW}

255 MW Combined Cycle
First Unit $432
Second Unit $401

506 MW Combined Cycle
First Unit $391
Second Unit $370

• Natural Gas Price variations:

Base Gas Price {$/MBtu)

$2.549

Sensitivity Cases (%)

ss80%

Sensitivity Cases {$/kW}
+ 10% +20%

$475
$441

$431
$407

$518
$481

$470
$444

Sensitivity Cases {$/MBtu)
+10% -10%

$2.804 $2.294

The above gas prices are the starting prices in 1998; the escalation rates beyond 1998
were not varied in the sensitivity analysis. These gas prices do not include the gas
transportation demand charges, which are modeled as fixed costs in EGEAS.

• Load shape variations:

Base Load Shape Sensitivity Load Shape

- 1997 actual hourly load data -Weather normalized load shape
-Annual peak in summer (Aug.) - Annual peak in winter (Jan.)
- Average monthly load factor(73.7%) - Average monthly load factor

(73.2%)

Stone & Webster Management Consultants, Inc Pages

J

J
J

]

J

J